ACS580-0P
Supplement Installation Manual for ACS580-0P
ACS580-0P Enclosed Drives (230V, 1-100 HP; 480V, 1-200 HP;
575, 2-150 HP)
Supplemental Installation Manual for ACS580-0P 3
Safety instructions
Safety instructions
These are the safety instructions which you

Size
Maximum Power Wiring Data
Type Code1 A HP
Circuit
Breaker
(+F255)
UL
(NEMA)
Type 1
and 12
Circuit
Breaker
UL (NEMA)
Type 3R3
Disconnect
Switch
UL (NEMA)
Type 1
and 12
Disconnect
Switch
UL (NEMA)
Type 3R3
Motor
Terminals
Ground Lugs
UL (NEMA)
Type 1 and 12
ACS580-0P-04A6-2 4.6 1 R1
 #10
62 in-lbs
 #10
62 in-lbs
#10
55 in-lbs
#10
55 in-lbs #10
0.7 ft-lbs
#2
50 in-lbs
ACS580-0P-06A6-2 6.6 1.5 R1
ACS580-0P-07A5-2 7.5 2 R1
ACS580-0P-10A6-2 10.6 3 R1
ACS580-0P-017A-2 16.7 5 R1 #6
62 in-lbs
#6
62 in-lbs
#6
55 in-lbs
#6
55 in-lbsACS580-0P-024A-2 24.2 7.5 R2
#6
1.1 ft-lbsACS580-0P-031A-2 30.8 10 R2 #4
62 in-lbs
#4
62 in-lbs
#4
55 in-lbs
#4
55 in-lbs
ACS580-0P-046A-2 46.2 15 R3 #2
62 in-lbs
#2
62 in-lbs
#2
55 in-lbs
#2
55 in-lbs #2
2.6 ft-lbs
ACS580-0P-059A-2 59.4 20 R3 #1
62 in-lbs
#1
62 in-lbs

Size
Maximum Power Wiring Data
Type Code1 A HP
Circuit
Breaker
(+F255)
UL
(NEMA)
Type 1
and 12
Circuit
Breaker
UL
(NEMA)
Type 3R2
Disconnect
Switch
UL (NEMA)
Type 1
and 12
Disconnec
t Switch
UL (NEMA)
Type 3R2
Motor
Terminals
Ground
Lugs
UL
(NEMA)
Type 1
and 12
ACS580-0P-02A1-4 2.1 1 R1
 #12
62 in-lbs
 #12
62 in-lbs
 #10
55 in-lbs
 #10
55 in-lbs
#10
0.7 ft-lbs
#2
50 in-lbs
ACS580-0P-03A0-4 3 1.5 R1
ACS580-0P-03A5-4 3.5 2 R1
ACS580-0P-04A8-4 4.8 3 R1
ACS580-0P-07A6-4 7.6 5 R1
ACS580-0P-012A-4 12 7.5 R1
ACS580-0P-014A-4 14 10 R2
#10
62 in-lbs
#10
62 in-lbs
 #8
55 in-lbs
 #8
55 in-lbs #6
1.1 ft-lbs
ACS580-0P-023A-4 23 15 R2  #6
55 in-lbs
 #6
55 in-lbs
ACS580-0P-027A-4 27 20 R3 #8
62 in-lbs
#8
62 in-lbs
 #4
55 in-lbs
 #4
55 in-lbs
#2

Size
Maximum Power Wiring Data
Type Code1, 2 A HP
Circuit
Breaker
(+F255)
UL
(NEMA)
Type 1
and 12
Circuit
Breaker UL
(NEMA)
Type 3R4
Disconnect
Switch UL
(NEMA) Type
1 and 12
Disconnect
Switch
UL (NEMA)
Type 3R4
Motor
Terminals
Ground
Lugs
UL (NEMA)
Type 1
and 12
ACS580-0P-02A7-6 2.7 2 R2 #10
62 in-lbs
#10
62 in-lbs
#10
55 in-lbs
#10
55 in-lbs #6
1.1 ft-lbs
#2
50 in-lbs
ACS580-0P-03A9-6 3.9 3 R2 #12
62 in-lbs
#12
62 in-lbs
ACS580-0P-06A1-6 6.1 5 R2
#10
62 in-lbs
#10
62 in-lbsACS580-0P-09A0-6 9 7.5 R2
ACS580-0P-011A-6 11 10 R2
ACS580-0P-017A-6 17 15 R2  #6
62 in-lbs
 #6
62 in-lbs
#6
55 in-lbs
#6
55 in-lbsACS580-0P-022A-6 22 20 R3
#2
2.6 ft-lbsACS580-0P-027A-6 27 25 R3  #4
62 in-lbs
 #4
62 in-lbs
 #4
55 in-lbs
 #4
55 in-lbsACS580-0P-032A-6 32 30 R3
ACH580-PxR-041A-6 41 40 R5  #3
62 in-lbs
Consult
Factory
#3
55 in-lbs

External Fuse for
Disconnect Option
Type Code1
Drive
Current
Packag
e Power
A HP Class Current
Rating Class Max Current
Rating
ACS580-0P-04A6-2 4.6 1 R1 Class CC 15A N/A N/A
ACS580-0P-06A6-2 6.6 1.5 R1 Class CC 15A N/A N/A
ACS580-0P-07A5-2 7.5 2 R1 Class CC 15A N/A N/A
ACS580-0P-10A6-2 10.6 3 R1 Class CC 15A N/A N/A
ACS580-0P-017A-2 16.7 5 R1 Class CC 30A N/A N/A
ACS580-0P-024A-2 24.2 7.5 R2 Class CC 30A N/A N/A
ACS580-0P-031A-2 30.8 10 R2 Class T 40A N/A N/A
ACS580-0P-046A-2 46.2 15 R3 Class T 80A N/A N/A
ACS580-0P-059A-2 59.4 20 R3 Class T 80A N/A N/A
ACS580-0P-075A-2 74.8 25 R4 Class T 100A N/A N/A
ACH580-PxR-088A-2 88 30 R5 Class T 110A N/A N/A
ACH580-PxR-114A-2 114 40 R5 Class T 150A N/A N/A
ACH580-PxR-144A-2 143 50 R6 Class T 200A N/A N/A
ACH580-PxR-169A-2 169 60 R7 Class T 250A N/A N/A
ACH580-PxR-211A-2 211 75 R7 Class T 300A Class J or RK1 400A
ACH580-PxR-248A-2 248 1002 R8 Class T 350A Class J or RK1 400A
1) “0P” represents a disconnect and 0P+F255 represents a circuit breaker.
2) 100 HP @ 230V
Supplemental Installation Manual for ACS580-0P 19
ACS580-0P
460 Volt fuses for packaged drive
575 Volt fuses for packaged drive
480 Volt Nominal Output
Range
Base
Drive
Frame
Size
Internal Drive
 Fuse Rating
External Fuse for
Disconnect Option
Type Code1
Drive
Current
Package
Power
A HP Class Current
Rating Class Max Current
Rating
ACS580-0P-02A1-4 2.1 1 R1 Class CC 15A N/A N/A
ACS580-0P-03A0-4 3 1.5 R1 Class CC 15A N/A N/A
ACS580-0P-03A5-4 3.5 2 R1 Class CC 15A N/A N/A
ACS580-0P-04A8-4 4.8 3 R1 Class CC 15A N/A N/A
ACS580-0P-07A6-4 7.6 5 R1 Class CC 15A N/A N/A
ACS580-0P-012A-4 12 7.5 R1 Class CC 15A N/A N/A
ACS580-0P-014A-4 14 10 R2 Class CC 30A N/A N/A
ACS580-0P-023A-4 23 15 R2 Class CC 30A N/A N/A
ACS580-0P-027A-4 27 20 R3 Class T 40A N/A N/A
ACS580-0P-034A-4 34 25 R3 Class T 60A N/A N/A
ACS580-0P-044A-4 44 30 R3 Class T 60A N/A N/A
ACS580-0P-052A-4 52 40 R4 Class T 80A N/A N/A
ACS580-0P-065A-4 65 50 R4 Class T 90A N/A N/A
ACS580-0P-077A-4 77 60 R4 Class T 100A N/A N/A
ACH580-PxR-096A-4 96 75 R5 Class T 150A N/A N/A
ACH580-PxR-124A-4 124 100 R6 Class T 200A N/A N/A
ACH580-PxR-156A-4 156 125 R7 Class T 225A N/A N/A
ACH580-PxR-180A-4 180 150 R7 Class T 300A N/A N/A
ACH580-PxR-240A-4 240 200 R8 Class T 350A Class J
or RK1 400A Max
1) “0P” represents a disconnect and 0P+F255 represents a circuit breaker.
575 Volt Nominal Output
Range
Base
Drive
Frame
Size
Internal Drive
 Fuse Rating
External Fuse for
Disconnect Option
Type Code1, 2
Drive
Current
Package
Power
A HP Class Current
Rating Class Max Current
Rating
ACS580-0P-02A7-6 2.7 2 R2 Class CC  15A N/A N/A
ACS580-0P-03A9-6 3.9 3 R2 Class CC  15A N/A N/A
ACS580-0P-06A1-6 3.5 6.1 R2 Class CC  15A N/A N/A
ACS580-0P-09A0-6 4.8 9 R2 Class CC  15A N/A N/A
ACS580-0P-011A-6 7.6 11 R2 Class CC  30A N/A N/A
ACS580-0P-017A-6 17 15 R2 Class CC  30A N/A N/A
ACS580-0P-022A-6 22 20 R3 Class T  40A N/A N/A
ACS580-0P-027A-6 27 25 R3 Class T  40A N/A N/A
ACS580-0P-032A-6 32 30 R3 Class T  40A N/A N/A
ACH580-PxR-041A-6 41 40 R5 Class T  50A N/A N/A
20 Supplemental Installation Manual for ACS580-0P
ACS580-0P
ACH580-PxR-052A-63 52 50 R5 Class T  80A N/A N/A
ACH580-PxR-062A-6 62 60 R5 Class T  80A N/A N/A
ACH580-PxR-077A-6 77 75 R5 Class T  100A N/A N/A

External Fuse for
Disconnect Option
Type Code1, 2
Drive
Current
Package
Power
A HP Class Current
Rating Class Max Current
Rating
Supplemental Installation Manual for ACS580-0P 21
ACS580-0P
Operation
This information is unique to ACS580 input disconnect configurations (0P). Refer to
the Operation instructions on page 45 for all other information.
Input disconnect configuration
The ACS580 with Input Disconnect is an ACS580 AC adjustable frequency drive
packaged with an input disconnect switch or circuit breaker, and with a door
interlocked, external operating handle. The operating handle can be padlocked in
the OFF position (padlock not supplied). Enclosure options are UL (NEMA) Type
1UL (NEMA) Type 12 (NEMA 1 NEMA 12).
The following is a typical power diagram.
The following shows the front view of the ACS580 Vertical Packaged Drive
configuration and identifies the major components.
ACS580
Drive Motor
3 3
Disconnect Switch
or Circuit Breaker
Drive Input
Fuse
Drive With Input Disconnect
3 Phase
Input Power
Operating Handle
Type 12 Hood
Drive Control
Panel Behind Clear
Door
Drive Control
Panel
for Disconnect
or Circuit Breaker
P1-P4
(Px1-1, Px1-2,
P1-P4
(Px12-1, Px12-2,
Switch
Px1-3, Px1-4) Px12-3, Px12-4)
22 Supplemental Installation Manual for ACS580-0P
ACS580-0P
Dimensions
P1 Type 1
Supplemental Installation Manual for ACS580-0P 23
ACS580-0P
P1 Type 12
24 Supplemental Installation Manual for ACS580-0P
ACS580-0P
P2 Type 1
Supplemental Installation Manual for ACS580-0P 25
ACS580-0P
P2 Type 12
26 Supplemental Installation Manual for ACS580-0P
ACS580-0P
P3 Type 1
Supplemental Installation Manual for ACS580-0P 27
ACS580-0P
P3 Type 12
28 Supplemental Installation Manual for ACS580-0P
ACS580-0P
P4 Type 1
Supplemental Installation Manual for ACS580-0P 29
ACS580-0P